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 IMPORTANT INFORMATION! 
Please read the entire manual carefully before starting to assemble and/or using this product. Follow 
the manual thoroughly and keep it for further reference. 

 
  INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 

Veuillez lire attentivement l'ensemble du manuel avant de commencer à monter et/ou utiliser ce 
produit. Suivez rigoureusement le manuel et conservez-le pour toute consultation ultérieure. 

 
   

 
 

  SVARBI INFORMACIJA! 

 
 

  OLULINE TEAVE! 

pselt juhendis toodud juhiseid ja hoidke juhend alles. 
  

   

 

GB: IMPORTANT INFORMATION!  
Please read the entire manual carefully before starting to assemble and/or using this product. Follow the manual thoroughly and keep it for further reference.
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VIGTIG INFORMATION!  
Læs hele manualen grundigt igennem før samling og/eller brug af dette produkt. Følg manualen nøje, og opbevar den til senere brug. 
WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN!  
Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage und/oder Verwendung dieses Produkts beginnen. Befolgen Sie die Anleitung 
genau und bewahren Sie diese für den späteren Gebrauch auf. 
VIKTIG INFORMASJON!  
Les hele bruksanvisningen nøye før du begynner å montere og/eller bruke dette produktet. Følg bruksanvisningen nøye, og ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. 
VIKTIG INFORMATION! 
Läs bruksanvisningen i sin helhet innan du börjar att montera och/eller använda produkten. Följ bruksanvisningen noggrant och spara den för framtida 
referens. 
TÄRKEITÄ TIETOJA 
Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaan ennen tämän tuotteen kokoamista ja/tai käyttöä. Noudata käyttöohjeita tarkasti ja säilytä ne myöhempää tarvetta varten. 
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WA NE INFORMACJE.  
Przed u yciem produktu nale y dok adnie zapozna  si  ze wskazówkami bezpiecze stwa. Nale y zapozna  si  z instrukcj  obs ugi i zachowa  j  do   u ytku w 
przysz o ci. 
D É INFORMACE!  
P ed sestavením nebo pou itím výrobku si pe liv  p e t te celý návod.   Dodr ujte d sledn  uvedené pokyny a návod uschovejte, aby byl k dispozici v 
p ípad  pot eby. 
FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓ  
A termék összeszerelésének vagy használatának megkezdése el tt figyelmesen olvassa el a teljes útmutatót. rizze meg az útmutatót, és gondosan tartsa 
be a benne foglaltakat. 
BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE!  
Lees de volledige handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u dit product monteert en/of gebruikt. Volg de handleiding zorgvuldig en bewaar deze voor toekomstig 
gebruik. 
DÔL ITÉ INFORMÁCIE! 
Predtým ako za nete s montá ou a/alebo po vaním tohto produktu si pozorne pre ítajte celý návod. Návod dôsledne iavajte a ponechajte si ho pre 
pou itie v budúcnosti. 
INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES  
Veuillez lire attentivement l'ensemble du manuel avant de commencer à monter et/ou utiliser ce produit. Suivez rigoureusement le manuel et conservez-le 
pour toute consultation ultérieure. 
POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE!  
Pred monta o/uporabo izdelka pozorno preberite ta navodila za uporabo. Upoštevajte navodila in jih shranite, saj jih boste morda še potrebovali. 
VA NE OBAVIJESTI!  
Molimo Vas pa vo pro itajte upute za uporabu prije sastavljanja i/ili korištenja ovog proizvoda. Strogo se pridr avajte uputa i sa uvajte ih za budu e 
potrebe. 
INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI!  
Si prega di leggere attentamente l'intero manuale prima di cominciare a montare e/o a utilizzare questo prodotto. Seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni di 
questo manuale e conservarlo per una successiva consultazione. 
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  
Leer con atención todo el manual antes de comenzar a ensamblar/usar este producto. Seguir a conciencia las instrucciones del manual y conservarlo para 
futuras consultas. 
VA NE INFORMACIJE!  
Prije sklapanja i/ili korištenja ovog proizvoda, p ljivo pro itajte cijeli priru nik. Pa ljivo se pridr avajte uputstava u priru niku i sa uvajte ga za budu u 
upotrebu. 
VA NE INFORMACIJE!  
P ljivo pro itajte kompletan priru nik pre nego što po nete da sklapate i/ili koristite ovaj proizvod. Detaljno sledite priru nik i sa uvajte ga za kasniju 
upotrebu 

 .  
   ,    /    .         

  . 
INFORMA II IMPORTANTE  
Citi i cu aten ie întregul manual înainte de a începe s  monta i i/sau s  utiliza i acest produs. Urma i îndeaproape instruc iunile din manual i p stra i-l 
pentru consultare ulterioar . 

 !  
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         /       .       
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INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES!  
Queira ler este manual inteiro e com atenção antes de começar a montar e/ou usar este produto. Siga as instruções de forma cuidadosa e guarde-as para 
referência futura. 

 ! 
      ,         .   

         . 
TR: 

CN: 

ÖNEML  B LG LER!  
Bu ürünün montaj�n� yapmaya ba lamadan ve/veya ürünü kullanmadan önce lütfen k�lavuzun tamam�n� dikkatlice okuyun. K�lavuzu ad�m ad�m izleyin ve daha 
sonra ba vurmak üzere saklay�n. 
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WARNING TO AVOID SCRATCHES!
In order to avoid scratching this furniture should be assembled on a soft layer - could be a rug. 

AVERTISSEMENT POUR ÉVITER LES RAYURES
Afin d'éviter les rayures, ce meuble doit être monté sur une surface souple (un tapis, par exemple). 
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WARNING TO AVOID SCRATCHES! 
In order to avoid scratching this furniture should be assembled on a soft layer - could be a rug. 
ADVARSEL FOR AT FORHINDRE RIDSER! 
For at forhindre ridser skal dette møbel samles på et blødt underlag, f.eks. et tæppe. 
HINWEIS ZUR VERMEIDUNG VON KRATZERN 
Um Kratzer zu vermeiden, sollte dieses Möbelstück auf einer weichen Unterlage montiert werden (z. B. Teppich).
ADVARSEL FOR Å UNNGÅ RIPER! 
For å unngå riper må møbelet monteres på et mykt underlag, for eksempel et teppe. 
VARNING OM HUR DU UNDVIKER REPOR! 
För att undvika repor ska denna möbel monteras på ett mjukt underlag, exempelvis en matta. 
VARO NAARMUJA! 
Varo naarmuja ja kokoa tämä kaluste pehmeällä alustalla, esimerkiksi maton päällä.
OSTRZE ENIE WS. USZKODZE  
Aby unikn  rys, ten mebel powinien by  montowany, sk adany na mi kkim pod o u, np. dywanie. 
VAROVÁNÍ TÝKAJÍCÍ SE POŠKRÁBÁNÍ! 
Aby nedošlo k poškrábání, sestavujte nábytek na m kkém podkladu – nap . na koberci. 
KARCOLÁSOK MEGEL ZÉSE – FIGYELEM! 
A karcolások megel zése érdekében a bútort puha felületen, például sz nyegen kell összeszerelni. 
WAARSCHUWING OM KRASSEN TE VERMIJDEN! 
Om te voorkomen dat dit meubel krassen vertoont, moet het gemonteerd worden op een zachte ondergrond - zoals een tapijt 
VÝSTRAHA TÝKAJÚCA SA PREDCHÁDZANIA ŠKRABANCOM! 
Aby sa predišlo škrabancom, tento nábytok by sa mal montova  na mäkkom podklade, napríklad na koberci. 
AVERTISSEMENT POUR ÉVITER LES RAYURES 
Afin d'éviter les rayures, ce meuble doit être monté sur une surface souple (un tapis, par exemple). 
KAKO PREPRE ITI PRASKE! 
Da bi se izognili praskam na pohištvu, pohištvo sestavite na mehki podlagi, npr. na preprogi 
UPOZORENJE O IZBJEGAVANJU OGREBOTINA! 
Kako bi se izbjegle ogrebotine, ovaj proizvod potrebno je sastavljati na mekanoj površini - primjerice, na tepihu. 
AVVERTENZA PER EVITARE I GRAFFI! 
Per evitare i graffi, si raccomanda di montare questo mobile su una superficie morbida (come ad es. un tappeto). 
ADVERTENCIA PARA EVITAR RAYADURAS 
Para no rayar este mueble, es aconsejable ensamblarlo sobre una superficie suave (posiblemente una alfombra).
UPOZORENJE ZA SPRJE AVANJE NASTANKA OGREBOTINA! 
Da bi se izbjegle ogrebotine na ovom namještaju, eljno ga je sastaviti na mekoj podlozi - na primjer, tepihu. 
UPOZORENJE ZA IZBEGAVANJE OGREBOTINA! 
Da biste izbegli ogrebotine, ovaj nameštaj treba da sastavljate na mekoj podlozi - mo e prostirka. 

  . 
  ,      ’ , , .

ATEN IONARE PENTRU EVITAREA ZGÂRIERII! 
Pentru evitarea zgârierii, aceast  pies  de mobilier trebuie s  fie montat  pe o suprafa  moale, de exemplu, pe un covor. 

    ! 
   ,          –  . 

    ! 
   ,         ,       . 

AVISO PARA EVITAR RISCOS 
Para evitar riscos, este móvel deve ser montado numa superfície macia (por exemplo, tapete). 

  ! 
   ,        ,   . 

Ç Z LMELER  ÖNLEMEYE YÖNEL K UYARI! 
Bu mobilyan�n çizilmesini engellemek için montaj�n� hal� gibi yumu ak bir yüzeyin üzerinde yap�n. 
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WARNING FOR OFFICE CHAIRS! 
This office chair is tested for office use and tested for one person. Tested for 110 kg. 
Do not use the office chair unless all screws are fully tightened, check this every 3 months and re-
tighten if necessary. Only trained personnel may replace or repair seat height adjustment components 
with energy accumulators. For safety reasons the castors are designed to lock automatically, when the 
office chair is not in use. The lock is released automatically when the seat is loaded. 
The castors are suitable for any type of floors. 

AVERTISSEMENT POUR LES SIÈGES DE BUREAU ! 
Ce siège de bureau a été testé pour un usage en bureau et par une seule personne. Testé pour un poids 
de 110 kilos. N'utilisez le siège qu'une fois que toutes les vis ont été entièrement serrées. Vérifiez- les 
tous les 3 mois et resserrez-les si nécessaire. Le remplacement ou la réparation des éléments de 
réglage de la hauteur du siège avec accumulateurs d'énergie doit uniquement être réalisée par une 
personne qualifiée. Par mesure de sécurité, les roulettes se bloquent automatiquement quand le siège 
n'est pas utilisé. Le verrouillage se débloque automatiquement lorsque le fauteuil est chargé. 
Les roulettes conviennent à tout type de sol. 

 

fiks  
 

 

 
 

HOIATUS KONTORITOOLIDE KOHTA! 
 

Ärge kasutage tooli, kui kõik selle kruvid ei ole täiesti kinni keeratud. Kontrollige kruvikinnitusi iga 3 
kuu järel ja vajadusel pingutage neid. Ainult koolitatud töötajad võivad asendada või parandada istme 
kõrguse elektrilise reguleerimise osasid. Ohutuse huvides on rattad loodud automaatselt lukustuma siis, 
kui kooli ei kasutata. Lukustus vabaneb automaatselt, kui istmel on raskus.  
Kontoritooli rattad sobivad kõikidele põrandatüüpidele. 

 

—  
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WARNING FOR OFFICE CHAIRS! 
This office chair is tested for office use and tested for one person. Tested for 110 kg.  
Do not use the office chair unless all screws are fully tightened, check this every 3 months and re-tighten if necessary.  
Only trained personnel may replace or repair seat height adjustment components with energy accumulators.  
For safety reasons the castors are designed to lock automatically, when the office chair is not in use. The lock is released automatically when the seat is 
loaded. 
The castors are suitable for any type of floors. 
ADVARSEL VEDRØRENDE KONTORSTOLE! 
Denne kontorstol er testet til kontorbrug og er testet til én person. Testet for 110 kg.  
Anvend ikke kontorstolen, hvis ikke alle skruer er strammet helt. Kontrollér dette hver tredje måned, og stram om nødvendigt skruerne igen.  
Kun uddannet personale må udskifte eller reparere komponenter til indstilling af siddehøjde med energiakkumulatorer.   
Af sikkerhedshensyn er hjulene konstrueret til at låse, når kontorstolen ikke er i brug. Låsen frigøres automatisk når stolen belastes.  
Hjulene er velegnede til alle gulvtyper. 
WARNUNG FÜR BÜROSTÜHLE! 
Dieser Bürostuhl ist für die Nutzung durch eine Person im Bürobereich getestet. Getestet für 110 kg.  
Benutzen Sie den Bürostuhl nur, wenn alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind, überprüfen Sie dies alle drei Monate und ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls nach.  
Der Austausch oder die Reparatur von Komponenten der Sitzhöhenverstellung mit Energiespeichern darf nur durch hierfür geschultes Personal erfolgen.  
Aus Sicherheitsgründen sind die Rollen so konstruiert, dass sie automatisch blockieren, wenn der Bürostuhl nicht benutzt wird. Die Sperre löst sich 
automatisch, sobald der Sitz belastet wird. 
Die Rollen sind für jede Art von Bodenbelag geeignet. 
ADVARSEL FOR KONTORSTOLER! 
Denne kontorstolen er testet for kontorbruk og for én person. Testet for 110 kg.  
Kontorstolen må ikke brukes hvis ikke alle skruene er strammet. Kontroller dette hver 3. måned, og etterstram ved behov.  
Komponentene for justering av setehøyde med energiakkumulatorer skal kun skiftes eller repareres av kvalifisert personell.  
Av sikkerhetsårsaker er hjulene designet for å låses automatisk når kontorstolen ikke er i bruk. Låsen frigjøres automatisk når setet belastes. 
Hjulene er egnet for alle typer gulv. 
VARNING GÄLLANDE KONTORSSTOLAR! 
Den här kontorsstolen är testad för användning på kontor för en person. Testad för 110 kg.  
Använd inte kontorsstolen om alla skruvar är helt åtdragna. Kontrollera detta var tredje månad och dra åt vid behov.  
Endast utbildad personal får byta ut eller reparera komponenter för höjdjustering som innehåller energiackumulatorer.  
Av säkerhetsskäl är hjulen utformade för att låsas automatiskt när kontorsstolen inte används. Låset frigörs automatiskt när sitsen belastas. 
Hjulen är lämpliga för alla slags golv. 
KONTTORITUOLEJA KOSKEVA VAROITUS 
Tämä konttorituoli on testattu konttorikäyttöön ja yhdelle henkilölle. Testattu 110 kg:lle.  
Konttorituolia ei saa käyttää, elleivät kaikki ruuvit ole kunnolla kiinni. Tarkista ruuvien kireys 3 kuukauden välien ja kiristä tarvittaessa.  
Vain koulutettu henkilöstö saa vaihtaa tai korjata istuimen korkeuden säätöosat energiavaraajilla.  
Turvallisuussyistä pyörät on suunniteltu niin, että ne lukittuvat automaattisesti, kun konttorituolia ei käytetä. Kun istuin kuormitetaan, lukko vapautuu 
automaattisesti. 
Pyörät sopivat kaiken tyyppisiin lattioihin. 
OSTRZE ENIE DOT. KRZESE  BIUROWYCH! 
To krzes o biurowe zosta o przetestowane pod k tem u ytku biurowego i dla jednej osoby. Przetestowane obci enie: 110 kg.  
Z krzes a korzysta  dopiero po ca kowitym dokr ceniu rub, ponadto sprawdza  je co 3 miesi ce i w razie potrzeby dokr ca .  
Jedynie przeszkolony personel mo e wymienia  lub naprawia  elementy regulacji wysoko ci siedziska za pomoc  akumulatorów.  
Z uwagi na bezpiecze stwo konstrukcja kó ek powoduje ich automatyczn  blokad  w czasie, gdy krzes o biurowe jest nieu ywane. Blokada zwalnia si  
automatycznie po obci eniu siedziska. 
Kó ka nadaj  si  do ka dego typu pod óg. 
VAROVÁNÍ TÝKAJÍCÍ SE KANCELÁ SKÝCH IDLÍ. 
Tato kancelá ská idle je testována na pou ití v kancelá i a pro jednu osobu. Testováno na 110 kg.  
Kancelá skou idli nepou ívejte, pokud nejsou zcela dota ené všechny šroubky. Šroubky kontrolujte k dé 3 m síce a v p ípad  pot eby je dotáhn te.  
Komponenty nastavení výšky idle s akumulátorem mohou vym ovat nebo opravovat pouze vyškolení pracovníci.  
Z bezpe nostních d vod  jsou kole ka navr ena tak, aby se automaticky zamykala, pokud se kancelá ská idle nepou ívá. Zámek se uvolní automaticky v 
okam iku zatí ení sedáku. 
Kole ka jsou vhodná na všechny typy podlah. 
IRODASZÉKEKKEL KAPCSOLATOS FIGYELMEZTETÉS 
Ezt az irodaszéket egy személy általi irodai használatra vizsgálták be. A vizsgálati terhelés 110 kg volt.  
Csak úgy használja az irodaszéket, ha minden csavar teljesen meg van húzva; ezt 3 havonta ellen rizze, és szükség esetén végezzen utánhúzást.  
Az energiatárolóval m köd  ülésmagasság-állító komponenseket csak képzett személyzet cserélheti vagy javíthatja.  
Biztonsági okokból a bútorgörg k automatikusan zárnak, ha az irodaszék nincs használatban. A szék használata esetén a zárak automatikusan kioldanak. 
A görg k bármilyen típusú padlón használhatók. 
WAARSCHUWING VOOR BUREAUSTOELEN! 
Deze bureaustoel is getest voor kantoorgebruik en is geschikt voor één persoon. Getest voor 110 kg.  
Gebruik de stoel enkel als alle schroeven volledig vastgeschroefd zijn. Controleer dit om de drie maanden en schroef opnieuw vast indien nodig.  
Alleen getraind personeel mag aanpassingscomponenten voor de zithoogte met elektrische batterijen vervangen of repareren.  
De zwenkwielen zijn om veiligheidsredenen ontworpen om automatisch te vergrendelen wanneer de bureaustoel niet in gebruik is. De vergrendeling wordt 
automatisch opgeheven wanneer de stoel wordt belast. 
De zwenkwielen zijn geschikt voor alle soorten vloeren. 
VÝSTRAHA PRE KANCELÁRSKE KRESLÁ! 
Toto kancelárske kreslo je testované na po e v kancelárii jednou osobou. Testované na hmotnos  110 kg.  
Kancelárske kreslo nepou ívajte, ak nie sú všetky skrutky úplne dotiahnuté. Dotiahnutie kontrolujte ka dé 3 mesiace a v prípade potreby skrutky 
dotiahnite.  
Komponenty na nastavenie výšky sedadla s elektrickými akumulátormi mô e vymie a  a opravova  len vyškolený personál.  
Kolieska sú z bezpe nostných dôvodov navrhnuté tak, aby sa automaticky uzamykali, ke  sa kancelárske kreslo nepou íva. Zámok sa automaticky uvo ní, 
ke  sa za a í sedadlo. 
Kolieska sú vhodné na ka dý typ podlahy. 
AVERTISSEMENT POUR LES SIÈGES DE BUREAU ! 
Ce siège de bureau a été testé pour un usage en bureau et par une seule personne. Testé pour un poids de 110 kilos.  
N'utilisez le siège qu'une fois que toutes les vis ont été entièrement serrées. Vérifiez- les tous les 3 mois et resserrez-les si nécessaire.  
Le remplacement ou la réparation des éléments de réglage de la hauteur du siège avec accumulateurs d'énergie doit uniquement être réalisée par une 
personne qualifiée.  
Par mesure de sécurité, les roulettes se bloquent automatiquement quand le siège n'est pas utilisé.  Le verrouillage se débloque automatiquement lorsque 
le fauteuil est chargé. 
Les roulettes conviennent à tout type de sol. 

04/1804/17



 

MATERIALS MADE OF PU/BONDED LEATHER!

MATÉRIAUX COMPOSÉS DE PU/CUIR RECONSTITUÉ

 ODOS!

PU-st/KOKKUPRESSITUD NAHAST VALMISTATUD MATERJALID!
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OPOZORILO ZA PISARNIŠKE STOLE! 
Ta pisarniški stol je preskušen za pisarniško uporabo za eno osebo. Preskušeno za 110 kg.  
Pisarniškega stola ne uporabljajte, e vsi vijaki niso tesno priviti. Vijake preverjajte vsake 3 mesece in jih po potrebi ponovno privijte.  
Sestavne dele za prilagoditev višine sede  z akumulatorji energije lahko zamenja ali popravi samo usposobljeno osebje.  
Iz varnostnih razlogov se kolesca samodejno zaklenejo, ko pisarniški stol ni v uporabi. Zaklep se sprosti samodejno, ko je sede  obte en. 
Kolesca so primerna za vse vrste talne površine. 
UPOZORENJE O UREDSKIM STOLICAMA! 
Ova uredska stolica testirana je za uredsku uporabu i testirana je za jednu osobu. Testirana je za te inu od 110 kg.  
Ne upotrebljavajte uredsku stolicu ako svi vijci nisu vrsto pritegnuti, provjerite vijke svaka 3 mjeseca te ih po potrebi ponovno pritegnite.  
Samo obu eno osoblje smije mijenjati ili popravljati komponente za podešavanje visine sjedala s ko nim cilindrima.  
Iz sigurnosnih razloga kota i i se automatski zaklju avaju kada se uredska stolica ne upotrebljava. Blokada se automatski otpušta kada se sjedalo optereti. 
Kota i i su prikladni za bilo koju vrstu podova. 
AVVERTENZA PER SEDIE DA UFFICIO! 
Questa sedia da ufficio è testata per l'uso in ufficio e per una persona. Testata per 110 kg.  
Non utilizzare la sedia da ufficio se tutte le viti non sono completamente serrate, effettuare un controllo ogni 3 mesi e, se necessario, serrare nuovamente.  
I componenti di regolazione dell'altezza della seduta con accumulatori di energia possono essere sostituiti o riparati solo da personale qualificato.  
Per motivi di sicurezza, le rotelle sono progettate per bloccarsi automaticamente quando la sedia da ufficio non è in uso. Il blocco viene rilasciato 
automaticamente quando si rileva un carico sulla seduta. 
Le rotelle sono idonee per qualsiasi tipo di pavimento. 
¡ADVERTENCIA PARA SILLAS DE OFICINA! 
Esta silla de oficina se ha probado para su uso en oficina y para una persona. Probada para 110 kg.  
No utilice la silla de oficina a menos que todos los tornillos estén totalmente apretados. Compruebe los tornillos cada 3 meses y vuelva a apretarlos si fuera 
necesario.  
Solo el personal debidamente formado puede sustituir o reparar los componentes del sistema de ajuste de altura de la silla con acumuladores de energía.  
Por motivos de seguridad, las ruedas están diseñadas para bloquearse automáticamente cuando la silla de oficina no se está utilizando. El bloqueo se libera 
automáticamente cuando hay una carga sobre la silla. 
Las ruedas son adecuadas para cualquier tipo de suelo. 
UPOZORENJE ZA KANCELARIJSKE STOLICE! 
Ova kancelarijska stolica je testirana za korištenje u kancelariji i za korištenje od strane jedne osobe. Testirano za 110 kg.  
Ne koristite kancelarijsku stolicu ako nisu pritegnuti svi vijci, provjere vršite svaka 3 mjeseca i po potrebi pritegnite vijke.  
Samo obu eno osoblje smije mijenjati ili popravljati komponente za podešavanje visine stolice koje imaju akumulatore energije.  
Iz sigurnosnih razloga, to ki i su dizajnirani da se automatski zaklju avaju kada kancelarijska stolica nije u upotrebi. Brava se automatski otpušta kada se 
sjedište utovari. 
To ki i su prikladni za sve vrste podova. 
UPOZORENJE VEZANO ZA KANCELARIJSKE STOLICE! 
Ova kancelarijska stolica je testirana za kancelarijsku upotrebu i za jednu osobu. Testirano na 110 kg.  
Nemojte koristiti kancelarijsku stolicu ako svi šrafovi nisu potpuno pritegnuti, ovo proveravajte svaka 3 meseca i po potrebi ih ponovo pritegnite.  
Samo obu eno osoblje mo e da zameni ili popravi komponente za podešavanje visine sedišta sa akumulatorima energije.  
Iz bezbednosnih razloga, to ki i su dizajnirani tako da se automatski blokiraju kada se kancelarijska stolica ne koristi. Blokada se automatski otpušta kada 
se sedište optereti. 
To ki i su pogodni za bilo koji tip poda. 
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ATEN IONARE PRIVIND SCAUNELE DE BIROU! 
Acest scaun de birou este testat pentru a fi utilizat la birou i de c tre o singur  persoan . Testat pentru 110 kg.  
Nu utiliza i scaunul de birou decât dac  toate uruburile sunt complet strânse. Verifica i-le o dat  la 3 luni i strânge i-le din nou, dac  este necesar.  
Numai personalul calificat poate înlocui sau repara componentele de reglare a în l imii scaunului cu acumulatoare de energie.  
Din motive de siguran , rotilele sunt proiectate s  se blocheze automat atunci când scaunul de birou nu este folosit. Blocajul este eliberat automat când 
scaunul este înc rcat. 
Rotilele sunt adecvate pentru orice tip de pardoseal . 
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AVISO PARA CADEIRAS DE ESCRITÓRIO! 
Esta cadeira de escritório foi testada para utilização em escritório e por uma única pessoa. Testada para 110 kg.  
Não utilize a cadeira de escritório se os parafusos não estiverem totalmente apertados, e verifique essa situação a cada 3 meses, reapertando os parafusos, 
se necessário.  
A substituição ou reparação dos componentes de ajuste da altura dos assentos com acumuladores de energia, devem der efetuadas apenas por pessoal 
qualificado.  
Por motivos de segurança, os rodízios são concebidos de forma a bloquearem automaticamente quando a cadeira de escritório não está em uso. O 
desbloqueio ocorre automaticamente quando o assento é carregado. 
Os rodízios são adequados a qualquer tipo de piso. 
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OF S SANDALYELER NE YÖNEL K UYARI! 
Bu ofis koltu u ofis kullan�m� için test edilmi  ve bir ki i için test edilmi tir. 110 kg için test edilmi tir.  
Tüm vidalar tamamen s�k�lmad� � sürece ofis koltu unu kullanmay�n, bunu 3 ayda bir kontrol edin ve gerekirse tekrar s�k�n.  
Sadece e itimli personel koltuk yüksekli i ayarlama parçalar�n� enerji akümülatörleri ile de i tirebilir veya onarabilir.  
Güvenlik nedeniyle tekerlekler, ofis koltu u kullan�lmad� �nda otomatik olarak kilitlenecek ekilde tasarlanm� t�r. Koltu a yük geldi inde kilit otomatik olarak 
aç�l�r. 
Tekerlekler her türlü zemin için uygundur. 
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